
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Emma Aye-Kumi (020 8314 9534) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
None due. 

 

4.   Annual school standards report 2018/19 (primary, 
secondary, post-16, AP) 
 

15 - 58 

5.   Exclusions from school in-depth review - 6 month 
update 
 

59 - 72 

6.   How living in temporary accommodation affects 
children - final report and recommendations 
 

73 - 110 

7.   Safeguarding Services 6 monthly report 
 

111 - 136 

8.   New safeguarding arrangements 
 

137 - 234 

9.   Select Committee work programme 
 

235 - 264 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10 March 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Thursday, 27 February 2020 
 
  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Lilian Brooks Parent Governor Representative - 
Primary Schools 

Kate Ward Parent Governor Representative - 
Secondary Schools 

Gail Exon Church Representative 

Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

Emma Aye-Kumi  

Councillor Chris Barnham  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott, 
Octavia Holland, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, 
Lilian Brooks (Parent Governor Representative - Primary Schools), Gail Exon (Church 
Representative) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Paul Maslin and Hilary Moore 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Councillor Chris Barnham 
(Cabinet Member for School Performance and Children's Services), Pauline Maddison 
(Interim Executive Director Children and Young People), Risthardh Hare and Lucie 
Heyes (Assistant Director of Children's Social Care) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to all references to “Rockbourne Park” being replaced 
with “Rockbourne Youth Centre”, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 
2019 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None due. 
 

4. Children's Social Care post Ofsted report 
 

4.1 Lucie Heyes, Director of Children’s Social Care (CSC), introduced the report and 
clarified that the report reflected the current position rather than that of 5 months 
ago when the inspection took place. 
 

4.2 In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 
1. The service was 1 year into a 3 year improvement programme, and this 

was the most difficult part of the improvement journey. 
2. Achieving 100% consistency would be hard to achieve. 
3. Ofsted had recognised that improvements were being made. The service 

had made good progress in 
[...]
ining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
exemption. 
 

7. Early Help Review 
 

7.1 Risthardh Hare, Service Manager – Early Help introduced the item. The 
Committee was invited to ask questions and the following was noted in: 

1. Members of the Committee once again requested that a needs assessment 
be carried out to inform the shaping of the Early Help (EH) service. 

2. An initial needs assessment had been carried out as had consultation with 
community stakeholders. Members stressed the need to triangulate 
resident views with an evidence based needs assessment.  

3. Officers were committed to the Committee’s continued involvement in the 
pre-decision work on EH. 

4. Currently there is no strategic identity to EH in Lewisham. The intention was 
to create a brand through iThrive, and to integrate services. 

5. Officers circulate a briefing on Riverside Youth Club and the Youth Service 
in due course. 

 
7.2 The time being 9:25pm it was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that 

standing orders be suspended to allow for the completion of committee business. 
 

6. EH would need a robust universal offer with a clear identity. 
7. A further update to be provided to the Committee in the new municipal year. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED that: 

1. the contents of the report be noted 
2. a further item on Early Help return to committee in the municipal year 

2020/21 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 

8.1 It was noted that: 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

6 

1. Members requested that the item on Unregulated Education Settings that 
had been received in December, return in March, with an officer present to 
answer questions. 

2. The report should cover unregulated settings, Alternative Provision (AP) 
and Elective Home Education (EHE). 

3. Members asked that the report give an understanding of Lewisham figures, 
how this compares with London/ statistical neighbours/ other boroughs and 
any concerns the Committee should be aware of. 

4. The follow up item on the in-depth review of exclusions from school should 
include a table of recommendations and actions against each one. 
Members had found this format easy to follow when reviewing progress 
following previous in-depth reviews. 

5. The item “How living in Temporary Accommodation affects children” should 
return in March with a draft set of recommendations. 

6. Members of the Committee would shortly receive an invitation to attend 
Housing Select Committee on 12 March at 7:30pm, at which they could 
feed into the discussion homelessness reduction. 

 
8.2 RESOLVED that  

1. the items for consideration at the next meeting be as follows: 
a. Safeguarding Services 6 monthly report and update on the new 

safeguarding arrangements 
b. Exclusions from school indepth review follow up – to include a table 

setting out the recommendations and actions taken against each one 
c. Annual schools standards report 2018/19 
d. Unregulated education settings, alternative provision and elective 

home education – how Lewisham compares with other boroughs and 
London generally, highlighting any concerns. Officer attendance 
required. 

e. Children in Temporary Accommodation draft recommendations 
f. Corporate Parenting and LAC annual report (for information – officer 

attendance not required). 
2. Members of the Committee are invited to attend Housing Select Committee 

on 12 March at 7:30pm  
 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

9.1 RESOLVED that a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 
 
ICT problems have been a recurring issue at CYP Select Committee, affecting 
service delivery. The Committee has heard on numerous occasions through the 
course of this municipal year that problems with the ICT affects Children’s Social 
Care, as well as other services that the Committee scrutinises. 
 
The Children and Young People’s Select Committee recommends that the Mayor 
and Cabinet takes urgent action to address the recurring problems with the 
corporate ICT.  
 

9.2
[...]
to be a key priority, and whilst there have 
been many positive changes over the past three years which have resulted in a 
reduction in exclusions, the external factors that pupils face day to day and present in 
school will continue to present challenges for Headteachers and staff, which in a small 
minority of cases may still lead to an exclusion. This is a whole system challenge and 
needs to be at the heart of the Lewisham Education Strategy and the Early Help 
Strategy.  

Report title: Update on the CYP Select Committee’s Recommendations 
from the Exclusions Review 

Date: 10th March 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Ruth Griffiths, Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation 

Outline and recommendations 

As part of its work programme the Committee has requested an update on progress 
against the recommendations of the CYP Select Committee’s Review of Exclusions.        

 This report provides an update against the recommendations of the CYP Select 
Committee Review of Exclusions.       

Recommendations   

The Committee is asked to note the update and progress against the 
recommendations of the CYP Select Committee Review of Exclusions which 
reflects the high priority of the Lewisham Children and Young People’s Plan 2019-
2022. 

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



  

1.2 The update on progress against the recommendations of the CYP Select Committee’s 
review of exclusions is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the update and progress against the 
recommendations of the CYP Select Committee Review of Exclusions which reflects 
the high priority of the Lewisham Children and Young People’s Plan 2019-2022. 
 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 The national exclusion data is published in the DfE Statistical First Release (SFR) in 
July each year and gives the annual exclusion data for local authorities.  Currently 
2017/18 data is available and 2018/19 is not available until July 2020. 

4. Backgrou
[...]
ey Manor College remains in a good 
position to maintain the current Ofsted judgement. P

age 70



  

 
Report author and contact 
Ruth Griffiths, Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation 
Ruth.griffiths@lewisham.gov.uk 

19. That schools are requested to include 
unconscious bias and equalities 
training in continuing professional 
development for all school leaders, 
staff and members of governing 
bodies. That this training also be 
included in the training of Newly 
Qualified Teachers in Lewisham that it 
be built into Lewisham’s contracts with 
teacher training providers. (Teacher 
Training Providers, Schools, Lewisham 
Council.) 

Lewisham Council does not have contracts with 
teacher training providers. However Lewisham 
will offer Unconscious bias/ Equality training in 
future Primary NQT training programme. STEEP 
Teaching School Alliance (TSA) independently 
offers an Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 
NQT training programme and ATLAS Teaching 
School Alliance independently offers a Secondary 
NQT training programme which are both open to 
Lewisham NQTs. It is not a statutory requirement 
for schools to send NQTs to central NQT training 
sessions but the Council will recommend to 
STEEP TSA and ATLAS TSA that they offer 
Unconscious bias/ Equality training in their future 
EYFS and Secondary training programmes. 

This has been done. 

20. Lobby for independent advocacy being 
made available for families going 
through the statutory permanent 
exclusions process. (Department for 
Education) 

Currently Lewisham exclusions letters signpost 
the national and local sources of support but there 
is no funding for dedicated independent advocacy 
for this area and this is something which the 
council could lobby for. 

This is done for every family whose child is faced with 
permanent exclusion.  Families generally take of the offer of 
external and independent support. 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children and Young Peopl
[...]
space 

ii. the appropriateness of the other residents and building users. 

5. That all reasonable steps be taken to avoid placing 

a. families with children under 18 

b. 16 & 17 year olds 

c. Care leavers 

 in nightly paid accommodation with shared amenities. 

6. That clear and accessible information be provided to all households on their rights, 

pathways for resolving issues with temporary accommodation, the location of local 

amenities such as the GP, dentist, shops, library, together with regularly updated 

advice on the anticipated length of stay so families can make informed decisions 

around school placements.  

7. That communication with service users be more open and a culture that builds trust, 

transparency and information-sharing be encouraged. This includes seeking and 

recording feedback from service users which is then acted upon, and service users 

kept informed, where appropriate. 

8. That placing a family in temporary accommodation outside the borough should not 

contain an assumption in advance as to the location of their settled/ permanent 

accommodation. 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

  

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

 

 

22. 1 Summary 
 

1.1. In July 2019, Lewisham Children’s Services was subject to an unannounced three 

Report title: Safeguarding 6 Monthly Update 

Date: 10 March 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Pauline Maddison, Interim Executive Director Children & Young People’s 
Services. Lucie Heyes (Director of Children’s Services), Risthardh Hare (Interim Director of 
Children’s Commissioning & Early Help.  

Outline and recommendations 

This report provides a summary of safeguarding activity and the quality of services being 
provided by Children’s Social Care Services (CSC) in the time period between June 2019 
and January 2020.  

This report does not include information on Early Help, Child Sexual Exploitat
[...]
uarding Services 6-monthly Report and update on new 

safeguarding arrangements, inc update on CSC 

Improvement Plan

Performance 

monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

Young Mayor and Advisors Verbal update
CP3 & 

CP5

BAME achievement
Performance 

Monitoring
CP3

Annual Report on Attendance and Exclusions
Performance 

monitoring
CP3 

Public Health cuts
performance 

monitoring
CP5

M&C response

In-depth review - school exclusions In-depth review CP3
M&C response

Children's Social Care budget, including sufficiency strategy, 

staffing, fostering

Performance 

monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

SEND Strategy 
Performance 

monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

Provisional school results
Performance 

monitoring
CP3

Education Strategy
Policy 

development
CP3

CAMHS waiting times for Lewisham Children
Performance 

monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

BAMER mental health inequalities referral 
Policy 

development

CP3 & 

CP5 HWB response

Children's Social Care Improvement Plan 
Performance 

monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

Early Help review In-depth review
CP3 & 

CP5

Unregulated educational settings
Performance 

monitoring
CP3 postponed

Safeguarding Services 6-monthly Report 
Performance 

monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

New safeguarding arrangements
Performance 

monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

Exclusions from school - in-depth review follow up
Performance 

monitoring
CP3

Annual Schools Standards Report 2018/19 (primary, 

secondary, post 16 and AP) 

Performance 

monitoring
CP3

How living in temporary accommodation affects children and 

young people
Investigation CP3

Recommendations

Corporate Parenting and LAC Annual Report For information
CP3 & 

CP5 postponed 

Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board annual report (for 

information only)

Performance 

Monitoring

CP3 & 

CP5

Item completed

Item on-going 1) 4) Tuesday 17 September 7)

Item outstanding 2) 5) Wednesday 16 October 8)

Proposed timeframe 3) 6) Thursday 5 December

Item added

CP 3

CP 5

CP 7

Giving Children and young people the best start in life.

Delivering and defending: health, social care and support

Building Safer Communities

Thursday 23 January

Tuesday 10 March

Tuesday 30 April

Wednesday 12 June

Thursday 11 July

Meetings

P
age 263



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Annual school standards report 2018/19 (primary, secondary, post-16, AP)
	5 Exclusions from school in-depth review - 6 month update
	6 How living in temporary accommodation affects children - final report and recommendations
	06 Appendix A DRAFT final report Children in TA
	06 Appendix B children in TA
	06 Appendix C children in TA
	06 Appendix D children in TA Shelter
	06 Appendix E - Harlow briefing
	06 Appendix F draft recommendations children in TA

	7 Safeguarding Services 6 monthly report
	8 New safeguarding arrangements
	08LSCP Appendix 1 - Structure DiagramCYP100320
	08LSCBAppendix2CYP100320
	08LSCP Appendix 3 - Learning CYP100320

	9 Select Committee work programme
	09 AppendixC Key Decision Plan 10 Mar 2020
	09 Appendix B - work programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott,
Octavia Holland, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Paul Maslin, Hilary Moore,
John Paschoud and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative)
APOLOGIES: Councillors Jacq Paschoud and Gail Exon
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services
and School Performance), Ruth Griffiths (Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation),
Matthew Henaughan (Service Manager, CYP), Lucie Heyes (Director of Children's Social
Care), Pauline Maddison (Interim Executive Director Children and Young People),
Sandra Roberts (Director of Lewisham Learning), Angela Scattergood (Director of
Education Services) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020
RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed as a true and accurate record of the
proceedings.

2.

Declarations of interest
None

3.

Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet
None were due

4.

Annual school standards report 2018/19 (primary, secondary, post-16, AP)

4.1

Angela Scattergood, Director of Education Services, and Sandra Roberts, Director
of Lewisham Learning presented the report to the Committee and tabled an
amended table to replace that on page 56 of the agenda report, a copy of which
will be included in the agenda documentation. In the discussion that followed, the
following key points were raised:
4.1.1 Lewisham Learning had been looking further afield than Lewisham to find
good practice in particular around under-achieving groups. There would be a
fact finding visit to LB Haringey looking at the work they had undertaken on
narrowing the attainment gap and in particular looking at Black Caribbean
children.
4.1.2 Research had just been published on under-achieving groups in London
schools. It was called “Boys on Track”. There was a strong focus on Black
Caribbean boys and White Free school meals boys. One of the authors would

be working with the Council and Lewisham would use this research to inform
strategies.
4.1.3 In terms of timescale, there was a focus on current Year 11s for some
actions but the timescale for the overall plans for cross-borough work for
under-achieving groups would be hoped to be introduced for September 2020.
4.1.4 A member of the Committee was concerned that results being affected by
high-achievers leaving Lewisham for outside borough provision should not be
presented as an excuse for results in Lewisham, as it was a small number of
students. The Interim Executive Member for Children and Young People felt it
was important to show how Lewisham children achieve as well as how
Lewisham schools achieve. It was important to build the community’s
confidence in Lewisham schools so they best served the Lewisham
population.
4.1.5 A member of the Committee highlighted that whether or not the borough
was losing high achieving pupils after Key Stage 2 would not be a factor in
explaining the Lewisham Progress 8 scores as that represented progress and
took into account the base level, and the Lewisham figures had been the worst
in London.
4.1.6 A member of the Committee raised a concern that the gap in attainment
was widening further rather than decreasing and that a more definite
timeframe was needed.
4.1.7 In the planning and consultation for the new plans for a strategy for working
with lower-achieving groups, the Council had carried out substantial
consultation including meetings with parent groups, the Young Advisors, and
groups such as Lewisham Education Group and Parent Engage.
4.1.8 A member of the Committee highlighted that it was very challenging for the
secondary schools if they had a concentration of children with higher needs,
and that although it should not be seen as an excuse, the additional challenge
needed to be recognised. Proactively trying to get Lewisham families to
educate their children in borough was also important.
4.1.9 There had been a 10.1 per cent increase in the number of Lewisham
residents choosing Lewisham schools in the last year and celebrating this
success was important.
4.1.10 A member of the Committee raised a concern that in respect of EYFS
profile, the achievement gap between those on FSM and those who were not
was a lot higher than the national average. This was in context of the overall
results for EYFS being very good. It was also highlighted that the Key Stage 2
Lewisham writing scores were much lower than other areas.
4.1.11 The Committee heard that progress in writing had been a big challenge and
there was a targeted programme for schools making the least progress. The
numbers achieving the expected level was not much different to the national
average however the number obtaining “greater depth” was lower than
average and more work would be done from a younger age. Improvements
had been made and Ofsted had recently recognised progress in writing in a
number of Lewisham schools.
4.2

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5.

Exclusions from school in-depth review - six month update

2

5.1 Ruth Griffiths, Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation, presented the report to
the Committee. In the discussion that followed, the following key points were
raised:
5.1.1 A member of the Committee requested that figures on BAME
representation on Primary Fair Access Panel, Independent Review
Panel, and School Governing Bodies be shared with the Committee.
5.1.2 There was a strong emphasis on community group and parent engagement
as well as information sharing between Primary and Secondary schools.
5.1.3 Abbey Manor College will match a pupil’s individual curriculum for pupils in
Year 10 and 11 to ensure they are able to study for the same qualifications
they were due to sit in their mainstream setting. Last academic year some
students at Abbey Manor were able to sit up to eleven GCSEs.
5.1.4 The Council supported parents through the exclusion process and had a
dedicated officer who spoke to parents and was able to provide support and
guidance.
5.1.5 A member of the Committee asked how the Council encouraged parents to
work with schools around areas such as discipline. In response, the
Committee were informed that this area has also been raised as an issue in
the parent consultation and parents had requested more clarity. A new round
of workshops had therefore been arranged focused on Primary to Secondary
transition and clear information and guidance. Prendergast Ladywell had
been selected for a pilot scheme which included parent training and working
with targeted children and families on communication and expectations.
5.1.6 The Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation would provide
information to the Committee on whether information on the legal
process was in the information packs supplied to parents.
5.1.7 Managed moves were strongly discouraged by the Local Authority in Year
11. Officers scrutinised the census to check for any signs of off-rolling and
would then follow up with schools. The Head of Access, Inclusion and
Participation would check with Governors Services and provide an
update to the committee that information was presented to Governors
in a consistent way with clear guidance.
5.1.8 There were building improvement works in progress at Abbey Manor College.
There was monitoring of funding and space available.
5.1.9 Abbey Manor College had a broad curriculum with a strong focus on English
and Maths. Students on average studied for five GCSEs
5.1.10 The Council’s Inclusion Strategy would be reported to the Committee
later in the year. Members requested that this could be added to the
June committee with the draft headlines shared in April.
5.2 RESOLVED:
1) That the Council’s Inclusion Strategy would be reported to the
Committee later in the year. Members requested that this could be
added to the June committee with the draft headlines shared in April.
2) That the Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation would provide
information to the Committee on whether information on the legal
process was in the information packs supplied to parents.
6.

How living in temporary accommodation affects children - final report and
recommendations

3

6.1 Luke Sorba, Chair of the Children and Young People Select Committee introduced
the report to the Committee and highlighted the draft recommendations in the
report. In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised:
6.1.1 A member of the Committee commented that an additional recommendation
recognizing the excellent work taking place in some schools and suggesting
this good practice should be shared and replicated in other schools should
be included.
6.1.2 Members of the Committee requested an additional recommendation
be added that the information from Shelter in Appendix D on page 101
of the report should be updated to ensure accuracy and circulated to
all schools in the borough.
6.1.3 In particular it was highlighted that references to “Connexions” should be
removed as well as the information being thoroughly checked to ensure it
was fully up to date. It was suggested that Shelter could be contacted as
they may have a more up to date version available. It was felt that the
addition of this recommendation would therefore encompass the point
around good practice being emulated.
6.1.4 The Committee agreed that it would be good to strengthen the
wording of recommendation 5 as it was really negative for children to
have to share bathrooms, kitchens or toilets with strangers. Lewisham
currently had 61 families in this position. The Housing Team should
look at the prioritization process to ensure this did not happen.
6.1.5 There were 2250 households including 4500 children in temporary
accommodation in Lewisham.
6.1.6 The Chair reminded the Committee that once recommendations were made
to the Mayor and Cabinet, the Committee would receive an initial response
and then a 6-month update.
6.1.7 The Committee’s focus on consultation and engagement with residents was
used to shape recommendation 7.
6.1.8 Members of the Committee suggested adding an additional
recommendation for a post looking at the welfare of children who are
schooled in Lewisham but place outside the borough.
6.1.9 The Director of Education said it should be Children and Young
People Directorate and not Children’s Social Care listed in
recommendation 3. This was agreed by the Committee.
6.1.10
Recommendation 5 should be amended to add “This is
because” and then list the reasons as listed in the report such as
attainment.
6.1.11
The Chair announced that Lewisham Homes was working with
Goldsmiths University and St Dunstan’s School to provide homework clubs
for children in temporary accommodation in Lewisham. There was a pilot
due to start in March.
6.2 RESOLVED that the following recommendation should be amended:
1 Recommendation 3 should be amended to read “Children and Young People
Directorate” instead of “Children’s Social Care”
6.3 RESOLVED That the following additional recommendations be added to the
Committees report:

4

1) That the information from Shelter in Appendix D on page 101 of the report
should be updated to ensure accuracy and circulated to all schools in the
borough.
2) That an additional post be created focused on looking at the welfare of
children who are schooled in Lewisham but placed outside the borough.
7.

Safeguarding Services 6 monthly report

7.1 Lucie Heyes, Director of Children’s Services, introduced the report to the
Committee. In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised:
7.1.1 There had been improvements in the MASH in terms of quality and
timeliness of decision-making. The service had carried out a lot of quality
control and auditing to ensure consistence in the thresholds for providing
help.
7.1.2 A member of the Committee was concerned regarding the caseload of
assessment teams and asked about capacity and resources. In response the
Director of Children’s Service outlined that the recalibration of caseloads in
the MASH meant that more families were coming into Children’s Social Care
as the thresholds had been lowered rather than because of an increased
demand. This has resulted in the service assessing approximately 40 – 50
more children each month compared with one year ago. The service was
concentrating on ensuring those families could be moved out to other
services such as Early Help as quickly as possible and transferring where
necessary for longer term services. The caseloads were therefore now
coming down and around 15-20 per social worker which is appropriate but
being carefully monitored.
7.1.3 A member of the committee highlighted the strengthened early help provision
and asked officers if they were confident that the results they had predicted
would be realized. The Interim Director of Children and Young People’s
Services responded that it would be likely to take up to a year before the
structural changes would be embedded and the results would be
demonstrated.
7.1.4 A member of the Committee felt that case studies would be useful to see in
reports alongside statistics.
7.1.5 The Workforce Development Strategy was in the process of being drawn
together. It looked at whether Lewisham as a borough was competitive to
attract and retain social workers. The Committee heard that social workers
wanted to be safe and supported. There was a range of social worker
positions including: newly recruited; managerial; and middle tier social
workers. The middle tier was the most difficult to recruit to.
7.1.6 The Family Support Feasibility Review was also in the process of being
produced. This looked at the overall costs of family support in order to
consider how best to allocate financial resources. The short-term priority was
getting the Family Group Conference Service running by 1st April 2020.
7.2 RESOLVED that the report be noted.
8.

New safeguarding arrangements

5

8.1 Pauline Maddison, Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Services
presented the report to the Committee. During the discussion that followed, the
following key points were raised:
8.1.1 The Lewisham Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP) report in the
agenda paper was listed as “Draft”, the Interim Director of Children and
Young People’s Services confirmed that this was not a draft and was the final
version.
8.1.2 A member of the Committee asked how the role of Independent Scrutineer of
the LSCP would impact on the Council scrutiny through the Children and
Young People’s Select Committee. The Interim Director of Children and
Young People’s Services responded that it was a statutory required post
under the new arrangements and was looking at the ways the partnership
was organized.
8.1.3 The Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Services would
update the Committee as to who would be involved from the Housing
Team or local Housing Providers.
8.1.4 That was a high level of domestic abuse in Lewisham and many of the cases
had domestic abuse as a key factor. This was likely to be something that
Ofsted would look at closely.
8.2 RESOLVED
1 that the report be noted
2 that the Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Services update the
Committee as to who would be involved from the Housing Team or local
Housing Providers.
9.

Select Committee work programme
Standing Orders were suspended at 9.25pm.

9.1 Councillor Luke Sorba introduced the report to the Committee and asked members
to think of items they would like on the work programme for the 2020/21 municipal
year and possible ideas for task and finish groups. The following key points were
raised:
9.1.1 A number of topics were raised as possible options for Task and Finish
groups including: domestic violence; youth violence; and food poverty. The
Scrutiny Manager highlighted that under the new arrangements, members
would put forward their own proformas for topics direct to Overview &
Scrutiny. Support would be available to help members with the forms.
9.1.2 A possibility for an item on the CYP Select Committee agenda could be a
report on unregulated educational settings.
9.1.3 It would be important to have a focus on results and achievements. This
could be focusing on the provisional results much earlier in the municipal
year such as September so there is more time to act.
9.1.4 It would be good to have an item showing the longer-term school
improvement strategy.
9.1.5 Members agreed that there needed to be a rethink in the way the Committee
received information on school results including when they receive them and
how they received the information and triangulated the evidence with other
sources.

6

9.1.6 The Interim Director of Children and Young People Select Committee
highlighted that it would be possible to bring the provisional results to
Committee in September, however it was not until the validated results were
available when benchmarking data would be available. The earliest possible
time was likely to be the third week in January.
9.2 RESOLVED that comments made by the Committee would be incorporated into
the work programme report at the first meeting of the CYP Select Committee of
the 2020 municipal year.
10.

Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

Chair:
---------------------------------------------------Date:
----------------------------------------------------

7

